SEQRA - resolution

Resolution designating the Elmira Heights Central School District as lead agency and determining that the Capital Outlay Project is a Type II action and not subject to SEQRA:

Resolution

WHEREAS, the Elmira Heights Central School District has agreed to undertake a Capital Outlay Project at Thomas A Edison High School and

WHEREAS, prior to commencement of any action on the project, the District must comply with the New York State Department of Environmental Conservation Environmental Quality Review Act, and

WHEREAS, The School District Architect has recommended that the Board determine that the project is a Type II action within the meaning of the New York State Environmental Quality Review Act and its enabling regulations because 1) the scope of the work is maintenance, repair or replacement to existing structures, <u>2</u>) the work involves replacement, rehabilitation, or reconstruction of a structure or facility on the same site, and does not exceed the thresholds of 617.4 of the regulations, and <u>3</u>), is a routine activity of an educational institution within the meaning of 617.5(8), all of which fall within the definition of a Type II action requiring no further action or review under the SEQR process.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Elmira Heights Central School District Board of Education that:

1) Elmira Heights Central School District shall act as Lead Agency in the SEQR process. 2) That the scope of the work is maintenance, repair or replacement to existing structures which fall within the definition of a Type II action requiring no further action or review under the SEQR process.